

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
5/6/2020 12:18 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/6/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 98451-4

COA NO. 78379-3-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DERRICK DWAYNE BRANCH,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Andrea Darvas, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

E. RANIA RAMPERSAD
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN KOCH PLLC
1908 E. Madison Street
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>IDENTITY OF PETITIONER/COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u>	1
B. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
1. <u>Charges & Pleas</u>	2
2. <u>Trial Evidence</u>	2
3. <u>Verdict & Sentence</u>	8
5. <u>Appellate Arguments & Decision</u>	9
E. <u>ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED</u>	11
THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CORRECT THE COURT OF APPEALS’ MISAPPLICTION OF THE STANDARDS RELEVANT TO THE RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE.....	11
1. The court of appeals’ decision conflicts with published Supreme Court and Court of Appeals decisions under RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2).	11
2. <u>This case presents a significant question of federal and State constitutional law under RAP 13.4(b)(3).</u>	14
3. <u>This case presents an issue of substantial public interest under RAP 13.4(b)(4).</u>	15
F. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Diaz v. State</u> 175 Wn.2d 457, 285 P.3d 873 (2012).....	12
<u>State v. Branch</u> 2020 WL 790830 (filed 02/12/2020).....	1, 10, 13, 15
<u>State v. Darden</u> 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	1, 11, 12, 14
<u>State v. Duarte Vela</u> 200 Wn. App. 306, 402 P.3d 281 (2017).....	1, 11, 12, 14, 15
<u>State v. Finch</u> 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	10, 13-15
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	11, 12
<u>State v. Jones</u> 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	1, 10-15
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973).....	10, 11
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> 415 U.S. 308, 94 S. Ct. 1105, 39 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1974).....	11
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> 388 U.S. 14, 87 S. Ct. 1920, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (1967).....	11
<u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
ER 404(b).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
ER 608(b).....	10
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	1, 11, 14, 16
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	1, 11, 14, 16
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	1, 14-16
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	2, 15, 16
U.S. CONST., AMEND. VI	1, 11, 15
WASH. CONST., ART. I, § 22.....	1, 11, 15
